The ethical aspects of the study were respected by authorisation from the director and the head 
of the CHU's medical advisory committee. The anonymity of patients and records was 
respected. 

RESULTS 
Social and Epidemiological Aspects 
Patient Population:  
Five thousand and sixty-nine (5069) patients were hospitalised in the department during this 
period, with 185 files retained for the study (3.65%).  The average annual number of patients 
was 61.66. The monthly average was 5.14, with extremes of 1 and 13. There were peaks in July 
(12.97), December (12.43) and February (9.72).